

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

NANCY GILL & MARCELLE LETOURNEAU, et al.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 1:09-cv-10309 JLT
)	
v.)	
)	
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS
Gary D. Buseck
Mary L. Bonauto
Nima R. Eshghi
Janson Wu
Samuel P. Bickett
30 Winter Street, Suite 800
Boston, MA 02108
Telephone (617) 426-1350
Facsimile (617) 426-3594
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

FOLEY HOAG LLP
Claire Laporte
Vickie L. Henry
Matthew Miller
Amy Senier
Seaport World Trade Center West
155 Seaport Blvd.
Boston, MA 02210
Telephone (617) 832-1000
Facsimile (617) 832-7000
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

JENNER & BLOCK LLP
Paul M. Smith
Luke C. Platzer
Daniel I. Weiner
Anna M. Baldwin
1099 New York Ave, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone (202) 639-6060
Facsimile (202) 661-4948
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
David J. Nagle
Richard L. Jones
One Post Office Square
Boston, MA 02109
Telephone (617) 338-2873
Facsimile (617) 338-2880
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Mary Ritchie, Kathleen
Bush, Melba Abreu, Beatrice Hernandez,
Marlin Nabors, Jonathan Knight, Mary Bowe-
Shulman, and Dorene Bowe-Shulman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Federal Marriage-Based Laws, Programs, Rights, and Responsibilities..... 3

 B. Plaintiffs Have Been Harmed Because Defendants Refuse to Acknowledge that They are Married. 5

 C. The 1996 Defense of Marriage Act. 8

ARGUMENT 11

I. PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS REQUIRE HEIGHTENED REVIEW..... 12

 A. The Court Should Closely Scrutinize DOMA’s Intrusion into Family Law, an Area Traditionally Reserved to the States..... 12

 1. Determining Marital Status Is Exclusively a State Concern..... 13

 2. Marital Eligibility Has Always Varied Across States, Often Dramatically..... 14

 3. Federal Law Has Long Relied Upon State Marital Status Determinations When Marital Status Is Relevant to Federal Law. 15

 4. DOMA’s Radical Break from this Tradition Calls for Heightened Review. 18

 B. DOMA Should Be Subjected to Heightened Scrutiny Because it Disparately Burdens the Fundamental Interest in Maintaining Existing Family Relationships. 19

 C. DOMA Should Be Subjected to Heightened Scrutiny Because it Discriminates on the Basis of Sexual Orientation. 22

 1. Gays and Lesbians Have Experienced a History of Discrimination..... 24

 2. Sexual Orientation Is Unrelated to the Ability to Contribute to Society..... 25

 3. Gays and Lesbians Are a Minority and Face Significant Obstacles to Achieving Protection from Discrimination Through the Political Process. 25

 4. Sexual Orientation Is a Defining Characteristic of a Person’s Identity. 25

II. DOMA FAILS HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY..... 26

III. DOMA FAILS EVEN RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW. 26

 A. The Interests Asserted By the Government Are Unpersuasive. 28

 1. DOMA Does Not “Maintain the Status Quo,” and Continuing the Exclusion of Married Same-Sex Couples from Marital Benefits Is Not an “Interest.” 29

2.	DOMA Is Not an “Incremental” Response to Marriage by Same-Sex Couples, and Incrementalism Alone Is not an Interest in the Absence of Some Underlying Purpose.	30
3.	DOMA’s Discrimination Among Married Persons Cannot Be Justified as Treating All Same-Sex Couples Alike, Whether Married or Not.	32
B.	The Interests Actually Stated by Congress, and Abandoned by the Government, Cannot Support DOMA Either.	34
1.	DOMA Has Nothing to Do with Procreation and Child-Rearing.	34
2.	DOMA Cannot Be Justified as Preserving “Traditional” Marriage.	36
3.	DOMA Undermines Rather than Protects State Sovereignty.	37
4.	DOMA Does Not “Conserv[e] Scarce Resources,” and Conserving Resources Is Not a Justification for Denying Rights Indiscriminately and Inequitably.	38
5.	Expressing Moral Disapproval of Homosexuality Is Not a Valid Interest.....	39
IV.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, DOMA SHOULD BE INTERPRETED SO AS NOT TO REACH THE FEHB STATUTE.	41
V.	EACH PLAINTIFF HAS STANDING.	43
A.	Defendants’ Partial Challenge to Gill and Letourneau’s Standing is Moot.....	43
B.	Plaintiff Hara Has Standing to Pursue his Claim for Federal Health Insurance Benefits.....	44
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albathani v. INS</i> , 318 F.3d 365 (1st Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	13
<i>Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986)	20
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	9
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	27, 28, 33, 37
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	24
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872).....	41
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	20
<i>Butler v. Apfel</i> , 144 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	4
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	22, 26, 27, 28, 37, 40
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	26
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	43
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2763 (2009).....	23
<i>DeSylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956)	16, 17
<i>Diffenderfer v. Gomez-Colon</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 338 (D.P.R. 2008).....	26-27, 28
<i>Dunn v. Commissioner</i> , 70 T.C. 361 (1978).....	16
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	28, 35
<i>Elk Grove United School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	13
<i>FCC v. Beach Communication, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	27
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972).....	46
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960)	4

<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	24
<i>Gately v. Massachusetts</i> , 2 F.3d 1221 (1st Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	35, 36
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	35
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....	27, 37
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	20
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	28, 39
<i>Helvering v. Janney</i> , 311 U.S. 189 (1940).....	4
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Thomas v. Gonzales</i> , 409 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v Berg</i> , 61 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 1995)	42
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	35
<i>Houston Community Hospital v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Texas, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Inmates of Suffolk County Jail v. Rouse</i> , 129 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 1997).....	27-28
<i>Kurzton v. United States Postal Service</i> , 539 F.2d 788 (1st Cir. 1976)	46
<i>Lachance v. Devall</i> , 178 F.3d 1246 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	20, 23, 24, 35, 41
<i>Lee v. Commissioner</i> , 64 T.C. 552 (1975), <i>aff’d</i> , 550 F.2d 1201 (9th Cir. 1977)	16
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Dep’t of Children and Family Services</i> , 377 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2004)	28, 41
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	13, 41
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1987)	24
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	21
<i>Massachusetts Trustees of Eastern Gas & Fuel Ass’n v. United States</i> , 312 F.2d 214 (1st Cir. 1963)	42
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	24

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	32
<i>Matthews v. de Castro</i> , 429 U.S. 181 (1976).....	27
<i>Medeiros v. Vincent</i> , 431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005).....	24, 32
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	20
<i>National Federation of Federal Employees v. Devine</i> , 679 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	14
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	18
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	41
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	13
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	21, 24, 25, 27, 37, 39
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	passim
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	32, 46
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Edelmann v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	39
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	13, 37
<i>Spearman v. Spearman</i> , 482 F.2d 1203 (5th Cir. 1973)	17
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	20
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	20
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	13
<i>United States Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	26, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Councilman</i> , 418 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005)	42
<i>United States v. Dwinells</i> , 508 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2007)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	13

<i>United States v. Sacco</i> , 428 F.2d 264 (9th Cir. 1970).....	17
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	26, 41
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	24
<i>Von Tersch v. Commissioner</i> , 47 T.C. 415 (1975).....	16
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	13
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 3110.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 7703(d).....	47
5 U.S.C. § 8901(5).....	42, 43
5 U.S.C. § 8903(3).....	43
5 U.S.C. § 8905(a).....	43
5 U.S.C. § 8905(b).....	43
5 U.S.C. § 8905(b)(2).....	43
5 U.S.C. § 8905(e).....	43
5 U.S.C. §§ 8981-8992.....	42
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(35).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1186b(2)(A).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1430.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 458.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1738C.....	1, 38
38 U.S.C. § 101(31).....	16
38 U.S.C. § 103(c).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 416(h)(1)(A)(i).....	16
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996), <i>codified at</i> 1 U.S.C. § 7.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.C.A., T.1, Ch.1.....	18

5 C.F.R. § 843.102	16
5 C.F.R. § 1201.119	47
20 C.F.R. § 10.415	16
20 C.F.R. § 219.30	16
20 C.F.R. § 222.11	16
20 C.F.R. § 404.345	16
29 C.F.R. § 825.122	16
29 C.F.R. § 825.800	16
38 C.F.R. § 3.1(j)	16
45 C.F.R. § 237.50(b)(3).....	16
HAW. CONST. art. I, § 23	9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

142 CONG. REC. H7275 (daily ed. July 11, 1996)	10
142 CONG. REC. H7276 (daily ed. July 11, 1996)	10
142 CONG. REC. H7444 (daily ed. July 11, 1996)	10
142 CONG. REC. H7480 (daily ed. July 12, 1996)	10
142 CONG. REC. H7486 (daily ed. July 12, 1996)	10
142 CONG. REC. H7494 (daily ed. July 12, 1996)	10
142 CONG. REC. H7495 (daily ed. July 12, 1996)	10
142 Cong. Rec. H7503-05 (daily ed. July 12 1996)	39
142 CONG. REC. S10,110 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 1996).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 67-350 (1921).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 86-957 (1959).....	4, 43
S. Rep. No. 108-393 (2004).....	4

S. Rep. No. 86-468 (1959).....	42, 43
S. Rep. No. 97-144 (1981).....	5
ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS	
<i>In re Applications of Algreg Cellular Engineering</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 8148 (FCC 1997)	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kerry Abrams, <i>Immigration Law and the Regulation of Marriage</i> , 91 Minn. L. Rev. 1625 (2007).....	17
Homer Clark, <i>Family Law</i> (1988).....	15
Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Potential Budgetary Impact of Recognizing Same-Sex Marriages</i> (Jan. 21, 2004).....	38
Fed. R. Evid. 501	3
Michael Grossberg, <i>Guarding the Altar: Physiological Restrictions and the Rise of State Intervention in Matrimony</i> , 26 Amer. J. of Legal Hist. 197 (1982).....	14, 15
Fred S. Hall & Elisabeth W. Brooke, <i>American Marriage Laws in Their Social Aspects</i> (1919).....	15
George Elliott Howard Ph.D., <i>A History of Matrimonial Institutions</i> (1904)	14
Randall Kennedy, <i>Interracial Intimacies</i> (2003).....	14
Report of the U.S. General Accountability Office, Office of General Counsel, January 23, 2004 (GAO-04-353R).....	3
Report of the U.S. General Accounting Office, Office of General Counsel, January 31, 1997 (GAO/OGC-97-16).....	11
Edward Stein, <i>Past and Present Proposed Amendments to the United States Constitution Regarding Marriage</i> , 82 Wash. U. L.Q. 611 (2004)	18
